A, /é‘ 3 \QA é,
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN b T

MEA-NEA LOCAL 1, CHIPPEWA VALLEY ; /;{ i l \4\
e {\/\;

AND CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION :
CONTRACT EXTENSION @

THIS EXTENDED AGREEMENT SHALL UPON RATIFICATION BY BOTH PARTIES BE EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2021,
EXCEPT AS INDICATED HEREIN AND SHALL CONTINUE IN EFFECT UNTIL AUGUST 31, 2024. IT SHALL INCLUDE THE
2006-2010 MASTER AGREEMENT, THE CONTRACT EXTENSION DATED AUGUST 26, 2009, THE CONTRACT
EXTENSION DATED JUNE 6, 2011, A LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING DATED FEBRUARY 14, 2013, A LETTER OF
UNDERSTANDING DATED MARCH 25, 2013, THE LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING DATED FEBRUARY 26, 2016, THE
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING DATED MAY 11, 2018, AND THE LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING DATED JUNE 23, 2021.

ALL CHANGES TO THE PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THIS AGREEMENT EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
INDICATED. :

ARTICLE 111
G. (NEW F) If a teacher shall be permanently assigned to teach more than the normal teaching load as set forth in
this Article, he/she shall receive additional compensation at-ene-fifth-{1/5)-AS IDENTIFIED BELOW:

DAKOTA AND CHIPPEWA VALLEY HIGH SCHOOLS, INCLUDING BOTH 10-12 AND NINTH GRADE CENTERS, ARE
LIMITED TO 18% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF STAFF AT:

e 16% OF STAFF-ELEVEN PERECENT (11%) OR $7,200, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THIS SHALL BE CALCULATED
BY MULTIPLYING THE BASE SALARY BY 5.5% PER SEMESTER.

® 17% OF STAFF-TWELVE PERCENT (12%) OR $8,100, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THIS SHALL BE CALCULATED
BY MULTIPLYING THE BASE SALARY BY 6.0% PER SEMESTER.

e  18% OF STAFF-THIRTEEN PERCENT (13%) OR $9,000, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THIS SHALL BE
CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE BASE SALARY BY 6.5% PER SEMESTER.

ALGONQUIN, IROQUOIS, SENECA, AND WYANDOT ARE LIMITED TO 4% OF THE TOTAL STAFF AT ALL MIDDLE
SCHOOLS - NO MORE THAN 2 TEACHERS AT ALGONQUIN AND WYANDOT AND 3 AT THE OTHER MIDDLE SCHOOLS
MAY BE ASSIGNED A SIXTH HOUR AT ANY TIME. MIDDLE SCHOOL TEACHER TEACHING AN ADDITIONAL
ASSIGMENT WILL BE PAID ELEVEN PERCENT (11%) OR $7,200, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THIS SHALL BE
CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE BASE SALARY BY 5.5% PER SEMESTER.

NO TEACHER SHALL BE REQUIRED TO TEACH A SIXTH HOUR FOR MORE THAN ONE SEMESTER.
ANYONE WHO IS TEACHING A SIXTH HOUR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO TRAVEL ON THEIR LUNCH.

THIS LANGUAGE WILL SUNSET ON AUGUST 30, 2024

H. When a teacher accepis-an-assignment-upon-occasion-te-be IS a substitute teacher during his/her relief
preparation period, he/she shall receive pay for such at the rate of Fhirty THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($35.00) IN THE

2021-22 SCHOOL YEAR AND FORTY Dollars {$36-00} ($40.00) per period IN 2022-23 GOING FORWARD.




Y

:
v\?‘” 4,, L
ARTICLE IV V\\i\ /j/}/zg
B. Class sizes must be within the contractual maximums within nine (9) school days of the first student day.
CURRENT CONTRACT...SEE SECTION C. ELEMENTARY K-5 STEP I-lll AND SECONDARY 6-12 WILL NOT BE IN FORCE
FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: %
CLASS SIZES IN ARTICLE IV (B) (GRADES 6-12), MAY BE EXCEEDED BY TWO (2) STUDENTS UNLESS IT IS AGREED T
EXCEED CLASS SIZE BY MORE IN WRITING BY THE ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT. TEACHERS WILL BE PAID $4 PER
STUDENT PER HOUR FOR EACH STUDENT OVER 33 IN GRADE 6 AND 34 IN GRADES 7-12. MAXIMUM CLASS SIZE
FOR GRADE 6 IS 34. MAXIMUM CLASS SIZE FOR GRADES 7-12 1S 35.

ELEMENTARY CLASSROOMS (K-1) MAY BE OVER BY ONE (1) BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF SCHOOL. GRADES 2-
5 MAY BE OVER BY 2 ON THE FIRST DAY OF SCHOOL.

WHEN AN ELEMENTARY STUDENT IS ASSIGNED TO A TEACHER’S CLASS AND CAUSES THAT TEACHER TO BE OVER
MAXIMUM CLASS SIZE, THE TEACHER WILL EITHER CHOOSE TO HAVE A PARAPRO FOR ONE HOUR PER STUDENT
OVER OR BE PAID $4.00 PER STUDENT PER HOUR, PRORATED FOR SUCH OVERAGE. THIS ALSO APPLIES TO
SPECIALS TEACHERS. CLASS SIZE MAXIMUMS FOR SPECIALS ARE GRADE LEVEL MAXIMUMS. SPECIALS TEACHERS
WILL PROVIDE THE BUILDING PRINCIPAL A LIST OF THE CLASSES THEY HAVE SEEN ON ROTATION DAYS AND THE
DATES. ARTICLE XXIV APPLIES TO ALL OVERAGES.

CLASS SIZE MAXIMUMS FOR SCIENCE IN THE CVVA WILL BE THE CLASS SIZE MAXIMUMS FOR GENERAL
EDUCATION CLASSES.

THIS OVERAGE LANGUAGE MAY ONLY BE USED FOR SCHOOL OF CHOICE AND STUDENTS WITHIN THE
ATTENDANCE AREA. IT MAY NOT BE USED TO REASSIGN A STUDENT FROM OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL’S ATTENDANCE
AREA.

ALL CLASS SIZE OVERAGE LANGUAGE WILL SUNSET ON AUGUST 30, 2024.

A SPLIT/BLENDED CLASS MAY BE ASSIGNED A BLEND SUPPORT COACH FOR A FULL DAY WHILE THERE ARE CVVA
BLENDS. IF THERE ARE NO CVVA BLENDS THEN THE BLEND SUPPORT COACH WILL BE PROVIDED FOR A HALF
DAY.THEY WILL NOT BE PART OF THE BARGAINING UNIT. THEY ARE NOT TO PERFORM ANY DUTIES CURRENTLY
PERFORMED BY DISTRICT PARAPROFESSIONALS WHEN THEY ARE A BLEND SUPPORT COACH. THE TEACHER OF
THE BLEND MUST SEE ALL STUDENTS IN THE BLEND CLASS OVER THE COURSE OF THE DAY.

0. Staff meetings may be called once a week for a ...with a maximum of thirky-ene+neetings TWENTY- NINE
MEETINGS per school year. FOR THE 2021-22 SCHOOL YEAR, TEN (10) OF THESE MEETINGS MAY BE USED FOR
COLLABORATION. FOR THE 2022-23 SCHOOL YEAR, ELEVEN (11) OF THESE MEETINGS MAY BE USED FOR
COLLABORATION. FOR THE 2023-24 SCHOOL YEAR, TWELVE {12) OF THESE MEETINGS MAY BE USED FOR
COLLABORATION.

COLLABORATION IS DEFINED AS TEACHERS WORKING TOGETHER IN ASSIGNED GROUPS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
IMPROVING INSTRUCTION. THESE MEETINGS WILL BE SCHECH APPROVED. THE FOLLOWING PRINCIPLES APPLY
TO COLLABORATION MEETINGS:

e THERE CAN BE NO REQUIRED PREPARATION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING.

e THERE CAN BE NO OUTSIDE READING ASSIGNED PRIOR TO THE MEETING.




e THERE CAN BE NO WORK REQUIRED TO BE DONE AFTER THE MEETING, INCLUDING, BUT NOT UMITED ‘W\.{g\
EXIT SLIPS, WORK PRODUCT, OR MINUTES OF THE MEETING. TIME NEEDS TO BE ALLOWED FOR THOSE
TO BE COMPLETED DURING COLLABORATION TIME. !ﬂ

e COLLABORATION MEETINGS SHALL INCLUDE DATA REVIEW. TEACHERS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCESS
AND REVIEW DATA DURING THE MEETING. 21

¢ COLLABORATION MEETINGS WILL NOT BE SCHEDULED DURING CONFERENCE WEEKS OR WEEKS WHERE 65/’
THERE ARE THREE (3) OR LESS TEACHER DAYS.

THIS LANGUAGE WILL SUNSET ON AUGUST 30, 2024.

INSTRUCTIONAL CAMERAS ONLY MAY BE USED IN THE CLASSROOM. THE TEACHER HAS CONTROL OF WHEN THE
CAMERA IS USED DURING THE SCHOOL DAY, WITH THE EXCEPTIONS NOTED IN THE ATTACHED LETTER OF
UNDERSTANDING.

ARTICLEV

H. The staff ..... Current Contract H-they-are-an-intern-for-longer-than-one-{1) semester-their-job-willbe
pested-—and=—allows. THIS IS LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF FOUR (4) POSITIONS FOR EACH SCHOOL YEAR. ANY
INTERN MUST RETURN TO THEIR CLASSROOM AFTER ONE YEAR AND STAY IN THE CLASSROOM FOR ONE (1)
SCHOOL YEAR IN ORDER TO BE ELIGIBLE TO BECOME AN INTERN AGAIN.

A SUBSTITUTE TEACHER WILL BE PLACED IN THE CLASSROOM FROM WHICH THE INTERN WAS RELEASED. THIS
LANGUAGE WILL SUNSET ON AUGUST 30, 2024.

NEW ANCILLARY ASSIGNMENT PROCEDURE ELEMENTARY SOCIAL WORKERS
ELEMENTARY SOCIAL WORKERS WILL REMAIN IN THEIR ASSIGNED ELEMENTARY BUILDING UNLESS ONE (1) OF
THE FOLLOWING OCCUR:

(A) RETIREMENT/RESIGNATION/ OF AN ELEMENTARY SOCIAL WORKER

(B) REDUCTION OR INCREASE OF ELEMENTARY SOCIAL WORKERS

(C) INCREASE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS (CLP, ECSE) ASSIGNED TO AN ELEMENTARY BUILDING
IF ONE OF THE ABOVE OCCUR, THEN ELEMENTARY SOCIAL WORKERS WILL FOLLOW THE ANCILLARY
ASSIGNEMENT PROCEDURE IN ARTICLE V.

Ancillary Assignment Procedure

In cooperation with the Special Education Ancillary staff, the Special Education Director will determine the staffing
needs and assignment components for ADD ELEMENTARY AND ...Work Study Coordinator. The rest of the
language remains the same.

NEW FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSIGNMENTS, ALL ELL TEACHERS WILL BE CONSIDERED A DEPARTMENT.

ARTICLE VI
G. 1. The number of years of teaching experience other than Chippewa Valley, excluding substitute teaching. YOU
NEED TO HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED AND UNDER CONTRACT WITH A SCHOOL, OR SCHOOL DISTRICT.THE FOLLOWING
IS COUNTED FOR QUTSIDE EXPERIENCE:

a. ADULT EDUCATION

b. OUT OF STATE TEACHING

¢. PRIVATE OR PAROCHIAL SCHOOL




d. PRESCHOOL, IF CERTIFIED \u\'yﬂ?

W

3. A ene-time YEARLY lottery shall be held for all individuals whose name appears...grouping, etc. VN\C!’“ j/m S :

ARTICLE Vil
N. Providing...released teacher. Current Contract. NEW. IF THIS DOES NOT MEET THE LEGALLY MANDATED
PAYMENT, THEN THE ASSOCIATION SHALL PAY THE MANDATED PAYMENT.

ARTICLE XV

NEW C.5. THE BOARD MAY CHOOSE TO RELEASE UP TO 5 FTE TEACHERS TO ASSIST IN CURRICULUM
INSTRUCTION OR CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT, OR INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY. THESE TEACHERS WILL BE
SELECTED BY THE BOARD. THESE TEACHERS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED TEACHER LEADERS FOR PURPOSES OF
EVALUATION. A CLASSROOM POSITION WILL BE SAVED FOR THESE TEACHERS. IN THE 2021-22 SCHOOL YEAR
THREE (3) OF THE CURRICULAR LEADERS MAY HAVE BEEN A CURRICULAR LEADER IN THE PAST. AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE ADMINISTRATION, CURRICULAR LEADERS SELECTED IN 2021-22 WILL REMAIN CURRICULAR
LEADERS FOR THE BALANCE OF THIS CONTRACT UNLESS THE TEACHER VOLUNTARILY RESIGNS FROM THAT
POSITION. THIS LANGUAGE WILL SUNSET ON AUGUST 30, 2024.

C 2. Curricular leaders shall perform the following duties:
(a) Coerdinate-andreview with-consultants-an

Superintendentidesighee. NEW (a)
AND/OR INTEGRATE NEW, USEFUL AND EFFECTIVE TEACHING PRACTICES AND/OR LESSONS OF
CURRENT CURRICULUM OR NEW LEARNING PROGRAMS BEING ADOPTED.

(b) Coordinate and review with department members and the building Principal curricular changes,
applications, innovations, and implementations.

{c) Coordinate selection of texts in their area. WITH THE CURRICULUM COUNCIL.

(d) Const ith-teachers-on-a-scheduled-basis-in-allbuildinasfor-the-pursa e-c improvingis
THE TEACHER’S REQUEST, CONSULT WITH TEACHERS IN THEIR AREA FOR THE PURPOSE OF
INTEGRATING CURRENT AND RELEVANT EVIDENCE BASED LEARNING STRATEGIES TO SUPPORT
INSTRUCTION. AT THE TEACHER’S REQUEST, MODEL AN ACTIVITY OR LESSON IN THE TEACHER’S
CLASSROOM.

(e) Develop and coordinate with other Curricular Leaders, In-Service Workshops, WITH INPUT FROM
TEACHERS AND CURRICULUM COUNCIL.

(f) Chair curricular meetings in their area of competency at various grade levels

(g8) Assistin-coerdination-of-the-program-in-their-area-between-buildings: FACILITATE RESOURCE SHARING
AND COLLABORATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND AT EACH GRADE LEVEL.

(h) Serve as Chairperson if the District Curriculum Council in their areas.

(i) NEW. MEET REGULARLY WITH DEPARTMENT CHAIRS TO UPDATE THEM ON THE CURRICULUM FOR
THEIR AREA.

(i) NEW. PROVIDE COPIES OF CURRICULUM COUNCIL MINUTES TO ALL STAFF.

{k) NEW. USE THE CURRICULUM PROCESS, AS IDENTIFIED IN THIS ARTICLE, WHEN PROPOSING
CURRICULAR CHANGES, CLASSES, AND PROGRAMS.

() NEW. DISCUSS AND SEEK INPUT FOR ANY CHANGES IN THE REPORT CARD FROM THE CURRICULUM
COUNCIL.

- £ - -
S 2

COORDINATE WITH CLASSROOM TEACHERS TO HELP DEVELOP




ARTICLE XXV

A. IF ATEACHER HAS WORKED 25.50%-50.49% OF THE SCHOOL YEAR, THEY WILL RECEIVE .5 EXPERIENCE 06/
CREDIT (STEP) FOR THE YEAR. IF A TEACHER HAS WORKED 25.49% OR LESS OF THE SCHOOL YEAR, THEY
WILL RECEIVE NO EXPERIENCE CREDIT (STEP) FOR THE YEAR AND WILL BE PLACED ON THE SAME SALARY
STEP THE FOLLOWING YEAR.

0. Upon retirement, a teacher-with-mere-than-50-days-in-hisfher-personal-sickleave-aceumulation shall be paid at
the then current CERTIFIED substitute daily rate for each day of personal sick leave accumulation beyend-fifty(50}

up-to-a maximum-of-two-hundred{200)-days. THIS WILL BE APPLIED TO 2020-21 RETIREES AND ALL RETIREES
MOVING FORWARD. THIS WILL SUNSET ON AUGUST 30, 2024.

P. For the...shall be twe-percent{0:02}. FOR THE 2021-22, 2022-23, AND 2023-24 SCHOOL YEAR, EACH TEACHER'S
BOARD CONTRIBUTION TO THEIR 4038 ACCOUNT SHALL BE ZERO PERCENT (0.00). Part-time...April 1% of each year
remains. Current Contract

APPENDIX B

2021-2022 SALARY SCHEDULE: THE TEACHERS WILL MOVE ONE (1) FULL STEP IF THEY HAVE WORKED
50.5% OF THE 2020-21 SCHOOL YEAR. THE TEACHER SALARY SCHEDULE FOR 2021-22 SHALL BE COMPUTED
BY MULTIPLYING THE FINAL TEACHER SALARY SCHEDULE FOR 2020-21 BY 1.02% (INCREASED BY 2.0%) A
cost-of-living adjustment shall be paid at the conclusion of the 2021-22 school year pursuant to the terms
of the Cost-of-living language capped at zero percent (0%). AN ADDITIONAL LUMP SUM, OFF SCHEDULE
PAYOUT OF 2% WILL BE PAID TO ALL TEACHERS ON THE DECEMBER 15™ CHECK.

2022-2023 SALARY SCHEDULE: THE TEACHERS WILL MOVE ONE (1) FULL STEP IF THEY HAVE WORKED
50.5% OF THE SCHOOL YEAR. THE TEACHER SALARY SCHEDULE FOR 2022-23 SHALL BE COMPUTED BY
MULTIPLYING THE FINAL TEACHER SALARY SCHEDULE FOR 2021-22 BY 1.02% (INCREASED BY 2.0%) A cost-
of-living adjustment shall be paid at the conclusion of the 2022-23 school year pursuant to the terms of the
Cost-of-living language capped at zero percent (0%). AN ADDITIONAL LUMP SUM, OFF SCHEDULE PAYOUT
OF 2% WILL BE PAID TO ALL TEACHERS ON THE DECEMBER 15™ CHECK.

2023-2024 SALARY SCHEDULE: THE TEACHERS WILL MOVE ONE (1) FULL STEP IF THEY HAVE WORKED
50.5% OF THE SCHOOL YEAR. A cost-of-living adjustment shall be paid at the conclusion of the 2023-24
school year pursuant to the terms of the Cost-of-living language capped at zero percent (0%). AN
ADDITIONAL LUMP SUM, OFF SCHEDULE PAYOUT OF 2% WILL BE PAID TO ALL TEACHERS ON THE
DECEMBER 15™ CHECK

APPENDIXB 1

DURING THE 21-22 SCHOOL YEAR AN ELEMENTARY, MIDDLE SCHOOL, AND HIGH SCHOOL COMMITTEE WILL BE
ESTABLISHED TO REVIEW ALL SCHEDULE B1 STIPENDS/PERCENTAGES AND ACTIVITIES. THERE SHALL BE FIVE (5)




MEMBERS APPOINTED BY THE ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT AND FIVE (5) MEMBERS APPONTED BY THE U\?’ A* «}A
SUPERINTENDENT/DESIGNEE FOR EACH LEVEL. THE COMMITTEE SHALL REVIEW THE NEED FOR NEW, AND/ O ‘
REPLACEMENT ACTIVITIES BASED ON THE CLUBS WHICH RAN DURING THE 2019-20 SCHOOL YEAR. THE TOTAL m}
STIPEND/PERCENTAGE DOLLAR AMOUNT IN THE SCHEDULE MAY NOT BE INCREASED. STIPEND/PERCENTAGE L :
AMOUNTS MAY BE RECOMMENDED TO BE CHANGED, EITHER UP OR DOWN, BY CONSENSUS OF THE COMMITTEE. O)Z'
THAT IS, ALL MEMBERS MUST AGREE TO A CHANGE FOR IT TO BE A RECOMMENDATION. ONCE A X
RECOMMENDATION IS MADE BY THE COMMITTEE, IT WILL BE TAKEN TO THE ASSOCIATION AND BOARD FOR @
RATIFICATION OF AMENDED SCHEDULES B1 AND B2.

APPENDIX B 2

DURING THE 2021-22 SCHOOL YEAR A MIDDLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE WILL BE ESTABLISHED TO REVIEW ALL
SCHEDULE B2 STIPENDS AND ACTIVITIES. THERE SHALL BE EIGHT (8) MEMBERS APPOINTED BY THE ASSOCIATION
PRESIDENT AND EIGHT (8) MEMBERS APPONTED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT/DESIGNEE. DURING THE 2021-22
SCHOOL YEAR A HIGH SCHOOL COMMITTEE WILL BE ESTABLISHED TO REVIEW ALL SCHEDULE B2 STIPENDS AND
ACTIVITIES. THERE SHALL BE TEN (10) MEMBERS APPOINTED BY THE ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT AND TEN (10)
MEMBERS APPONTED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT/DESIGNEE.

THE COMMITTEE SHALL REVIEW THE SPORTS LISTED, AND REVIEW LENGTH OF SEASON AND NUMBER OF
PARTICIPANTS. THE TOTAL STIPEND/PERCENTAGE DOLLAR AMOUNT IN THE SCHEDULE MAY NOT BE INCREASED.
STIPEND/PERCENTAGE AMOUNTS MAY BE RECOMMENDED TO BE CHANGED, EITHER UP OR DOWN, BY
CONSENSUS OF THE COMMITTEE. THAT IS, ALL MEMBERS MUST AGREE TO A CHANGE FORITTO BEA
RECOMMENDATION. ONCE A RECOMMENDATION IS MADE BY THE COMMITTEE, IT WILL BE TAKEN TO THE
ASSOCIATION AND BOARD FOR RATIFICATION OF AMENDED SCHEDULES B1 AND B2.




S96'T T48°T S78T 8LLT 1T 9€7'86  |£5S'€6 €216 |P06'88 Tt
9v6'T 918T 0LLT €TLT S'0T | |682°46 |€18°06  |LLv'88  |9€1°98 S0T
898°T S9LT 8TLT TL9T 1SV'T vov'T 01 9T6‘C6 |SYZ'88  |€T6°S8  |TLS‘E8  |04S8‘TL  |oTZOL |01
TI8'T ETLT £99°T 0791 YTyt LIET S'6 ¥/5°06 |€49°68  |ZvE‘E8  |Z00T8 |€0T'TL |£9889 |S6
S9LT 799°T ST9'T 69S°T T0¥'T vSET 6 sh7'88  |80T‘€8  |0LL°08 |OWY'8L  |0€0°0L |€0LL9 |6
€TLT 9191 6951 LIST 6SET TIET S'8 €/9'68  |8LL'08 |Ov¥'8L  |€48'SL  |626°49  |S6S‘S9 |98
799°T 6951 7zs1T 99v°T LIE'T 071 8 80T'c8  |ovb'8L  |ZTT9,  |SOE‘€L  |z€8's9  [e6v'E9 |8
9191 7787 9LY'T vTr't 87T LETT S'L 8,208 |00T9L |LiL'es  |TOZ'TL  |90TV9 |S98'T9  |SL
69S°T SLY'T 62V'T 78¢1T 1521 07T L 6EV'8L  |€94°€L  |6EVTL  |860°69  [895°79  |061°09 L
L2581 PEY'T [8€T OveE'T €221 £L3°T g9 ve9r  |9/9'TL  |6EE'69  |€00°Z9  [Z9TT9  |SE8'8S  |S9
S8%'T 16€'T SPET 86Z°T S6T°T 67T'T g €ETPL  |899°69 |0€TL9  |068W9  |9SL6S  |LT¥LS |9
8Yv'T 6vET Z0€T 1971 L9T'T 12T°T S'S 6/£TL |TLv'L9 |STT'S9 |TE0'E9  [¥9€'8S  |SE€09S  |S'S
oIv'T LOE'T 192°T €221 6ETT 2601 S $0S‘0Z  |£9€69  |TE€0‘E9 [¥9T'T9  |€969S  |€Z9VS  |S
€LET 07T €271 98T'T TIT'T S90°T Sy I79°89 |00S'€9  [Z9TT9 |96T'6S  |SSS'SS  |87Z'eS  |SP
GEET €€7'1 98T‘T 6v1'T €80T LEOT 12 €499 |0€9'T9  |S6Z6S  |LT¥'LS  |€9TPS  |LZ8IS |V
867'T 00Z'T €ST'T 9TI'T 090°T 8T0T S'¢ T06'V9  |966'6S  |699°LS  |664°SS  |000‘€S  |L68°0S |S'€
192°T L9T°T it €80T LEOT 666 € TEO'E9  |S9€8S  [S€079S  |€9T'vS  |£LT8TS |€96'6F €
€271 vvT'T L60°T 090°T 8T0T 086 S 79T‘T9  |T6T'LS  |/98VS  |000'€S  |£68°0S  |ZTOs¥  |S'T
98T‘T 1211 40T LEOT 666 796 z G676 |SE09S  |€69€S  |LZ8'TS  |£€96'6v  |T608Y [T
€ST'T L60°T SS0‘T 8T0'T 086 116 ST 09928 |£98'vS  |SSLTS  |468°0S  |TzO'6y  |SLS'Sy ST
't ¥£0°T LEOT 666 796 198 I GE0'9S  |€69°€S  [LT8IS  |€96'6v  [760°8y  |LSO'€V [T
80T LEOT 000T £96 576 578 S0 807vS  |/Z8'TS |000°0S  |SET'8y  [99TZ‘9r  |zE€T'TPF SO
8V0°T 100T 796 9z6 688 88L 0 ¥8€°28  |Tv00S  |ZLT8Y |OTE'9V  |Obv'vy  [80F6E |0
143D 1Y¥3D|L43D "03dS 1430 143D 1¥3D| 4318 1¥30 1¥3D[1¥3D "D3dS 143D 1430 14321 4318
aa3 "23dS Jo snid J0A aa3 "23dS Jo snid J0A
10 "Q'Hd Jo| sunoy Og V' v'g v'd 10 "Q’'Hd Jo| sinoy o€ VN v'g v'g
VA PUZ V' "V'IN puz VN

A23Y] Y167 J3quusiaq pied

3|NP3YIS UO ISBIIIU| %Z

Cury

1e3A |00YIS ZZ-120T (%) JuswAed dwn

B9\ |00YIS ZT-TZ0T 3|Npayds Asejes

sjooyos Asjiep emaddiyd

sjooyos Asjiep emaddiyn

_Ué
0




00T 606'T 198°T v18'T 1T 107°00T |6ZP'S6  |9S0°€6  |Z89°06 1T
G86'T €98°T S08'T LSLT S0l | |vET66  |679°C6  |9¥2'06  |6S8°L8 S0T
G68'T 008'T €SL'T S0LT 08T ZEV'T 01 vLL'v6  |0TO'06  |T€948  |Z¥Ts8  |{TZOvZ  |vZ9'TL |01
88T 8YL'T 004t €597 ESH'T SO%'T $'6 S8E‘T6  [98€48 |600'S8  |879°C8  [L79TL |svToL |6
008'T S69°T 879°T 009t 6TP'1 18€T 6 01006 [0LL'V8 |S8€78 [600°08 |TE¥'TL [/5069 |6
8V.LT 879°T 009°T 8VS'T 98T 8EE'T S8 98€’/8 |€6E£T8 |600'08 |06€LL |887°69 |L0699 |s'8
S69°T 009°T €SS°T S67'T EVET S6T'T 8 0LLP8  |600°08  |S€9°ZL |TiL'vt  |8PTZ9  |€9Lv9 |8
8v9'T 7585'T S0S‘T ESP'T 0TET 7971 Sz €6€T8 |ZT9LL  |TST'sL.  |szeze  |oev's9  |zot'se  |sL
009°T S0S'T LSY'T 0I¥'T 9.2'T 8271 L 80008 |6€Z'SsL  |898'zL  |08v'0L  |618'€9  |veET9 L
LSS‘T Z9v'T STVt L9€°T 8vZ'T 002t S9 6984, |OTT'€L |szL0L  |swE'89  |98€79  [T1009 |9
PIST 6TV'T TLET vZeT 6121 ZLTT 9 LTL'SL  |6S6°0L  |S45'89  [88T°99 [|1S6'09 |9/58S |9
LLY'T 9/£'T 6C€'T 987‘tT 161°T EVL'T q'S LTB'EL |TT8'89  [LT¥'99 |z6T'v9  |zes'eS  |sSTZS  |SS
8EYV'T €EET 982‘T 8vZ'T 7911 vITT S ST6°TL  |PL9°99  |z6T'v9  |88€79  |zot'8s  |9ts'ss s
00Vt S6Z°T 8vZ'T 012t €ETT 980T St YTO0L  |0LL'V9  |98€T9  |Z8¥'09  |999°9s  |z6T'PS SV
79T LSTT 012t ULT'T SOT'T LSO'T i 60T'89  |€98°C9 |I8V'09 |94S8S  |ovz'ss  |v98'zSs |v
vZET 22T 9LT1 8ET'T 180T 8€0'T S'E 66199 |96T'T9  |ZI8'8S  [ST6°9S  |090°vS  |SI6'TS |S'E
982‘T 1617 EPTT SOT'T LS0'T 610°T £ T6T'v9  |€€S°6S  |SST'ZS  |9vTsSs  [¥98‘zS  |796°0S ¢
8vZ'T L9T°T 6TT'T 180T 8€0°T 000t ST 98€79  |9€€‘8S  |¥96'SS  |090'vS  |ST6'TS  [€000S [S'Z
012’1t VLT S60°T LSO'T 610°T 186 4 I8¥°09  [SSTLS  |L9L'%S  |v98'CS  [296'0S  |vSO'st [T
9/T'T 61TT 9/0°T 8€0T 000°T 0£6 ST €188  |#96'SS  |TT8ES |ST6'TS  |€00°0S  |9sv'or |S'T
VLT S60°T LSO'T 610°T 186 8.8 1 SST'LS  [£9L'vS  |¥98'TS  |796°0S  |vSO'6Y 816ty [T
90Tt LSO'T 020t 786 76 8 S0 T6T'SS  |¥98°CS  |000°TS  [860°6F  [z6TLv  |LSO0T¥  |SO
690'T 120'T €86 S¥6 L06 08 0 TEV'ES  |EVOTS  |OVT'6y  |9€Tiv  lezE'sy  |96TOv |0
1432 1¥32{143D 23dS 143D 143D 143D 4318 143D 1Y3DILYID "D3dS 1432 143D 1430 d3Ls
aa3 "23dS Jo snid J0A aa3 "23dS i0 snid J0A
40 "Q'Hd 10| sunoy Og V' v'g v'g 10 "Q'Hd Jo| sunoy Qg V'IN v'd v'd
V' puz VN V' puz VN
Ao8YD Y1GT soquisdsg pied 2fNP3YIS U0 ISEIIIU| %2
1BIA |O0YIS €Z-220T (%) 3udwAed dwn Jed) [00Y2S £2-2Z07 3INPayods Asejes
sjooyas Asjjep emaddiy) sjooyas Asjep emaddiyd
&2

(m)/»w.,

,,

/}w




00T 6061 198°T 18T 4 8 10Z°00T |62P's6  |9S0°€6  [78906 1
S86°T €58°T S08‘T LSL'T S0T | |vEz'e6 |629'C6  |9vT'06  |698°L8 S0T
S68°T 008t €SLT SOLT 08¥'T ZEV'T ot viLv6  |0TO06  |T€9/8 |TvT's8  |TTOo'vL  |¥Z9TL  |OT
88T 8VLT 004t €597 €SY'T SOv'T S'6 68€76  |98€2/8  |600°S8  |87978  |LT9CTL  |SWTOL  |S6
008T S69°T 879'T 009'T 6CY'T 18€T 6 0T0'06 |0LL'v8 |S8cT8 |600°08 |TEV'TL  |LSO69 |6
VLT 8Y9°T 009°T 87ST 98€T 8EET S8 98¢’/8  |€6E78  |60008 |06€°LL  |887'69  [L0699 S8
S69T 009'T €SST S6V'T EVE'T S67°T 8 0LL'v8  |600°08  |S€94L  |TLL'WL  |8VTL9  |€9L'P9 |8
89T 78S'T S0S‘T ESY'T 0TET 79¢'T S'L €6€78 |zzo'Lr  |esT'se  |ST9TL |06¥'S9 |Tot'e9 |SL
009'T S0S'T LSY'T 0TIVt 9.7'T 827'T L 80008 |6£7'S.  |898TL  |08¥0L  |618'€9  |WEE'T9 |L
LSS'T 97T STV'T L9E'T 8vZ'T 002t S'9 6982/ |0TT'€L |STL'0L  [ebE'89  [98€T9  [TI0'09 |S°9
YIST 6IV'T TLET I ZAY 6171 TLTT 9 (TL'S.  |6S6°0L  |S4S89  |88T°99  |1S6°09  |9/S8S |9
LLY'T 9LET 6Z€'T 9871 161°T VT S'S L78'€t  |128'89  |ZTv'99  |z6TV9  |TE€S'6S  |SSTLS  |S'S
8EY'T €EET 98Z'T 8vZ'T Z9T'T vIT'T S SI6TL  |9£9°99  |z6T'V9  |88€79  |TOT'8S  |9TL'SS  |S
00v'T S67°T 8YZ'T 012t €ET'T 980T St vI0°0L  |04L'v9  |98€T9  |Z8¥'09  |9999S  |Z6TWS  |SV
79€°T LST'T 012’1 TULT'T SOT‘T LSOT 14 60189  |€98°79 |I8¥'09  |94S8S  |9vZ'sS  |¥98'CTS |V
YZET 22T 9LT'T 8ET'T 180T 8€0'T S'e 66199 |96T‘T9  [Z18'8S  |ST6'9S  |090vS  |SI6TS |S€
987'1T I61°T YI'T SOT‘T LSOT 610°T € 6779 |€€S°6S |SSTZS  |9vTss  |v98TS  |7960S  |€
8vT'T (91T 6TT'T 180T 8€0°T 000T Sz 98¢‘79  |9€£'8S  [¥96°'SS  |090PS  |SI6TS  [€00'0S  |S'T
012t EPTT S60°T LSOT 6T0°T 186 4 18709  |SSTLS [9LvS  |¥98'TS  |796°0S  |vSO'6v [T
91T 6TT'T 9/0T 8€0°T 000°T 0€6 ST €18°8S  |#96'SS  |TT8ES |SI6TS  [€000S |98v9r |S'T
£VTT S60°T LSOT 6T0T 186 8/8 1 SSTLS  |£94'PS  |¥98'TS  |796°0S  |PSO6Y  |816'tr (T
9011 LSOT 020°T 786 76 78 S0 767°'SS  |¥98‘ZS  |000‘TS  [860°6Y  [T6T'LV  |LSOT¥  |SO
690'T 120T €86 S¥6 L06 08 0 EV'eS  |E¥OTS  |ovi'ey  [9€T'Lv  |ezE'SY  |96TOF |0
1432 14¥32{LY3D '23dS 143D 1430 1432|4318 143D 1¥3D[143D "23dS 1430 1¥3D 1432 d31S
aa3 "23dS 10 snid J0A aa3 "03dS lo snid DOA
10 °Q'Hd Jo| sunoy Og VN v'g v'd 10 "Q'Hd Jo| sinoy og V'IN v'g v'a
V' PUZ V' VA puz YN
3}29YD YIGT Jaquiaoa( pled
1B3A |00YIS ¥Z-€20T (%) Juawhed dwum JeaA |00Y2S $Z-€20T 2Inpayds Asejes
sjooyas Aajjep emaddiyd sjooyos Asjiea emaddiyn

\\Vj, mv

/w,//f ot
% \w
cur?” V¥ /

3

Y4




CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS 7{\
SCHOOL CALENDAR 2023-24 {

August 28 Superintendent 8:00-8:30
Professional Development-5:30 hours
Teacher Day to be determined by mutual agreement

August 29 CVEA Meeting (8:00-11:00)
Staff meeting Building (1:00-2:30)
Elementary Sneak Peek (5:00-7:30 PM)
MS and HS Check-ins
If Teachers volunteer and attend for 2.5 hours it counts towards one of
their 7 evening obligations.

August 30 Teacher Professional Development 5:30 hours
No Students - PD
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement

September 5 Classes Begin
Elementary/Middle School students AM only
Elementary/Middle School teachers all day
HS Students all day

November 7 No School All Students
Teacher Professional Development Day- 6:00 hours
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement

November 22-24 Thanksgiving Break

December 22 All students and Teachers Attend in the AM only
Holiday Break Begins After Student Dismissal

January 3 Classes Resume |

January 15 No Staff and Students - Martin Luther King Day

February 16 All Students and Teachers Attend in the AM only
Mid-Winter Break Begins After Student Dismissal

February 26 Classes Resume

March 5 Teacher Professional Development- 7:00 hours

No Students
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement

DATA-Calendar 23-24 . docx




March 29 All Students and Teachers attend in the AM only < A
Spring Break Begins After Student Dismissal |

b\
April 8 Classes Resume \,\‘
May 7 Teacher Professional Development-7:00 hours "W\‘i’\

No students
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement

May 27 Memorial Day - No School All Students and Teachers

June 6 High School Students Attend in the AM only — Exams
HS Teachers attend all day
High School Records Day in the PM
Elementary and Middle School Students and Teachers Attend All Day

June 7 Elementary and HS Attend in the AM only
Middle School attends all day
Teachers attend all day

June 10 Last Day of School for All Students
All Students Attend in the AM only
Teachers Attend All Day

181 Teacher Days/180 Student days using 30 hours of PD as instruction
Times to be mutually agreed to by the Board and the Association

Dates for the following will be determined by a sub-committee of not more than three (3)
administrators and three (3) teachers appointed by the Association. All dates must be mutually
agreed to. This committee will meet to determine the following dates:

o Parent-Teacher Conferences
Fall-2 half days and 2 evenings (5:30-8:00) Middle and Elementary
Fall-1 half day and 2 evenings (5:30-8:00) High school
Spring-2 evening conferences (5:30-8:00) All levels
o The Friday following evening conferences will be AM only for students, Teachers will
not be required to be at work in the PM
No two levels should have conferences on the same night.
Professional Development days as required by the State using the maximum student
instructional time allowed.

DATA-Calendar 23-24 .docx




CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS ,\/ fk

SCHOOL CALENDAR 2022-23 \ \ 2\ ?’ i / 10/2 5

August 29 Superintendent 8:00-8:30 @
Professional Development-5:30 Hours

Teacher Day To be determined by mutual agreement

August 30 CVEA Meeting (8:00-11:00)
Staff meeting Building (1:00-2:30)
Elementary Sneak Peek (5:00-7:30 PM)
MS and HS Check-ins
If Teachers volunteer and attend for 2.5 hours it counts towards one of
their 7 evening obligations.

August 31 Teacher Professional Development 5:30 hours
No Students - PD
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement

September 6 Classes Begin
Elementary/Middle School students AM only
Elementary/Middle School teachers all day
HS Students all day

November 8 No School All Students
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement
Teacher Professional Development Day- 6:00 hours

November 23-25 Thanksgiving Break

December 22 All students and Teachers Attend in the AM only
Holiday Break Begins After Student Dismissal

January 3 Classes Resume

January 16 No Staff and Students - Martin Luther King Day

February 17 All Students and Teachers Attend in the AM only
Mid-Winter Break Begins After Student Dismissal

February 27 Classes Resume

March 7 Teacher Professional Development 7 hours

No Students
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement

DATA-Calendar 22-23.docx




March 31 All Students and Teachers attend in the AM only

Spring Break Begins After Student Dismissal ( A
C
April 10 Classes Resume u\ 2.9 \ M
¥
A
May 9 Teacher Professional Development Day-7:00 hours W ” ﬁ\

No students ; J
Teacher day to be determined by mutual agreement /(/ M

May 29 Memorial Day - No School All Students and Teachers %

June 12 HS Attend in the AM only @

Middle School and Elementary attends all day
Teachers attend all day

June 13 All students attend in the AM only
Teachers attend all day

June 14 Last Day of School for All Students
All Students Attend in the AM only
Teachers Attend All Day

181 Teacher Days/180 Student days using 30 hours of PD as instruction
Times to be mutually agreed to by the Board and the Association

Dates for the following will be determined by a sub-committee of not more than three (3)
administrators and three (3) teachers appointed by the Association. All dates must be mutually
agreed to. This committee will meet to determine the following dates:

e Parent-Teacher Conferences
Fall-2 half days and 2 evenings (5:30-8:00) Middle and Elementary
Fall-1 half day and 2 evenings (5:30-8:00) High School
Spring-2 evening Conferences (5:30-8:00) All levels
e The Friday following evening conferences will be AM only for students, Teachers will
not be required to be at work in the PM
No two levels should have conferences on the same night.
Professional Development days as required by the State using the maximum student
instructional time allowed.

DATA-Calendar 22-23.docx



August 30

August 31

September 1

September 7

October 6

October 7

October 8

October 13

October 14

DATA-Calendar 21-22.docx

CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS

SCHOOL CALENDAR 2021-22 st A%\
w\ >’ vM
e A M
Superintendent-In person 8:00-8:30 ~

Travel time 8:30-9:15 aK—
PD 9:15-11:30 (2:15) @
Lunch 11:30-12:15

PD 12:15-3:30 (3:15)

Professional Development-5:30 hours Virtual
Teacher Day 8:00-3:15

CVEA Meeting (8:00-11:00) Virtual

Staff meeting Building (1:00-2:30)

Elementary Sneak Peek (5:00-7:30 PM)

Teacher Day 8:00-2:30

MS and HS Check-ins

If Teachers volunteer and attend for 2.5 hours it counts towards one of
their 7 evening obligations.

Teacher Professional Development 5:30 hours Virtual
No Students - PD
Teacher day 8:00 am- 2:15 pm with a 45 minute lunch

Classes Begin

Elementary/Middle School students AM only
Elementary/Middle School teachers all day
HS Students all day

Middle School Students attend in the AM only
Middle School Parent Teacher Conference
PM and Evening 5:30-8:00

Middle School Students Attend in the AM only
Middle School Parent/Teacher Conferences
PM and Evening (5:30-8:00)

Middle School Students Attend in the AM only
Middle School Teacher Comp Time in the PM

HS PSAT/SAT Exam Late Start

9t & 12" Graders PSAT & SAT
Late Arrival — Grades 10 and 11 only
Evening Conferences (5:30-8:00)

High School Students AM only
High School Parent/Teacher Conferences
PM and Evening Conf. Times: (12:00 - 2:30, 5:30 — 8:00)




October 15

October 20

October 21

October 22

October 29

October 29

November 2

November 5

November 24-27

December 3

December 22

January 4

January 12

January 17

January 26

DATA-Calendar 21-22.docx

High School Students Attend in the AM only < i .

High School Teachers Comp Time in the PM

Elementary Students attend AM only %)
Elementary Teachers Data Review and IRIPS K-3 PM
Elementary Parent/Teacher Conferences — Virtual
Evening only (5:30 — 8:00)

Elementary Students Attend in the AM only
Elementary Parent/Teacher Conferences — Virtual
PM and Evening (5:30-8:00)

Elementary Students Attend in the AM only
Elementary Teacher Comp Time in the PM

HS PSAT/SAT Exam Late Start
10" & 11" Graders PSAT & SAT
Late Arrival — Grades 9 and 12 only

Elementary Students Attend in the AM only
Teachers attend all day

No School All Students
Teachers 8:00-3:15
Teacher Professional Development Day-6 hours

End of the First Quarter-Secondary
43 Days

Thanksgiving Break

End of First Trimester — Elementary
60 days

Holiday Break Begins After Student Dismissal
FULL DAY SCHEDULE

Classes Resume

Middle School Students in AM only

Teachers Data Review PM

Teachers all Day

Elementary Students and Teachers Attend all Day
High School Students and Teachers Attend All Day

Martin Luther King Day
Staff and students do not report

High School Students Attend in the AM only — Exams
High School Records Day in the PM
Elementary and Middle School Students Attend All Day

\
w\?'?\i\?“

g’

WA S
%&
&’




January 27

January 28

February 18

February 28

March 2

March 3

March 4

March 8

March 9 and 10

March 11

March 23

March 24

DATA-Calendar 21-22 docx

High School Students Attend in the AM only — Exams T 4 \}j
High School Records Day in the PM lp L V\?M
Elementary and Middle School Students Attend All Day v{,"}” "N\?{\

High School and Middle School Students Attend in the AM"* w :
Secondary Records Day in the PM

Elementary Students Attend All Day

End of Second Quarter — Secondary-48 days @/
End of First Semester-91 days

All Students and Teachers Attend in the AM only
Mid-Winter Break Begins After Student Dismissal

Classes Resume

High School Parent/Teacher Conferences - Evening only (5:30-8:00)
Conferences will be held virtually if instruction is virtual

High School Students Attend All Day
Evening Conferences (5:30-8:00)

High School Students Attend in the AM only
High School Teacher Comp Time in PM

Teacher Professional Development 7 hours
No Students

8:00 am —4:15 pm

Virtual if instruction is virtual

Middle School Parent/Teacher Conferences - Evening only

(by teacher and/or parent request not to exceed the slots available
in two 2.5 hour evening sessions) (5:30-8:00)

Conferences will be virtual if instruction is virtual

Middle School Students Attend All Day

Middle School Students Attend in the AM only
Middle School Teacher Comp Time in the PM
End of Second Trimester — Elementary

55 Days

Elementary Students attend AM Only

Elementary Teachers-Data Review PM

Elementary Parent/Teacher Conferences - Evening only

(by teacher and/or parent request not to exceed the slots available
in two 2.5 hour evening sessions) Time: (5:30-8:00)

Conferences will be virtual if instruction is virtual

Elementary Parent/Teacher Conferences - Evening only
(by teacher and/or parent request not to exceed the slots available
in two 2.5 hour evening sessions) Time: (5:30-8:00)




March 25 Elementary Students Attend in the AM only 1/ A

Elementary Teacher Comp Time in the PM % \'L}
: b?\’2“ P
April 1 All Students and Teachers attend in the AM only 1«\‘)/}’}% \
End of Third Quarter-39 Days vw\'f\
Spring Break Begins After Student Dismissal // l/}/[/( ,
April 11 Classes Resume Q/K_,
April 13 High School PSAT 9/SAT Testing Begins, Grades 9 and 11 @

Late Arrival for Grades 10 and 12
Middle School PSAT Testing, Grade 8 (8" Grade Attends Full Day)
Late Arrival for Grades 6 and 7

April 14 High School PSAT 10/WorkKeys for Grade 11
Late Start for Grades 9 and 12

April 15 No School

May 10 Teacher Professional Development 7 hours

No Students
8:00 am —4:15 pm

May 30 Memorial Day - No School All Students and Teachers

June 13 HS Attend in the AM only
Middle School and Elementary attends all day
Teachers attend all day

June 14
All Students Attend in the AM only
Teachers Attend All Day

June 15 Last Day of School for All Students
All Students Attend in the AM only
Teachers Attend All Day

End of Third Trimester-60 Days
End of Fourth Quarter-45 days
End of Second Semester-84 Days

181 Teacher Days/180 Student days counting 30 hours of PD as instruction
Times to be mutually agreed to by the Board and the Association

If the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services, CDC, or the Macomb County

Health Department impose capacity or in person restrictions the District will follow those
guidelines.

DATA-Calendar 21-22 docx




